

THE MARINE ENGINEERS' EXAMINATION RULES 1939, AMENDMENT NO. 7

Pursuant to the Shipping and Seamen Act 1908, the Minister of Marine hereby makes the following rules.

RULES

1. (1) These rules may be cited as the Marine Engineers' Examination Rules 1939, Amendment No. 7, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Marine Engineers' Examination Rules 1939* (hereinafter referred to as the principal rules).

(2) These rules shall come into force on the date of the notification

thereof in the Gazette.

2. (1) Rule 4:01 of the principal rules, as amended by rule 3 of the Marine Engineers' Examination Rules 1939, Amendment No. 4, is hereby revoked, and the following rule substituted:—

"4:01. Examinations for all marine engineers' certificates, except that for the extra first class, shall be held at the places and commence

on the days specified hereunder:-

| "Wellington and Auckland. | | Christchurch. | Dunedin. |
|--|---|--|--|
| Third Marine and 2nd Coastal Motor Certificates. | 1st and 2nd Class (Imperial Validity) Certificates. | All Engineers' Certificates. | All Engineers' Certificates. |
| Wednesday after the third Monday in January, March, May, July, Sep- tember, November | Fourth Monday in January, March, May, July, Sep- tember, Novem- ber | Tucsday after the first Monday in March, June, September, December | Second Monday in March, June September December." |

(2) The Marine Engineers' Examination Rules 1939, Amendment No. 4, are hereby consequentially revoked.

(3) Rule 4:05 of the principal rules is hereby amended as follows:—

- (a) By omitting from the first column of the table set out in that rule the word "Monday", and substituting the words "First day":
- (b) By omitting from the same column the word "Tuesday", and substituting the words "Second day":
- (c) By omitting from the same column the word "Wednesday", and substituting the words "Third day".

* Statutory Regulations 1939, Serial number 1939/84, page 322.

Amendment No. 1: Statutory Regulations 1941, Serial number 1941/54, page 221.

Amendment No. 2: (Revoked by Serial number 1947/89).

Amendment No. 3: Statutory Regulations 1947, Serial number 1947/143, page 329.

Amendment No. 4: Statutory Regulations 1948, Serial number 1943/143, page 437.

Amendment No. 5: Statutory Regulations 1949, Serial number 1949/50, page 240,

Amendment No. 6: Statutory Regulations 1950, Serial number 1950/149, page 530.

(4) Rule 4:06 of the principal regulations is hereby amended as follows:—

(a) By omitting from the first column of the table set out in that rule the word "Monday", and substituting the words "First day":

(b) By omitting from the same column the word "Tuesday", and

substituting the words "Second day":

(c) By omitting from the same column the word "Wednesday", and substituting the words "Third day":

(d) By omitting from the same column the word "Thursday", and

substituting the words "Fourth day".

3. The principal rules are hereby amended by inserting, after rule 6:09, the following heading and rule:—

"REMISSION OF SERVICE

"6:10. A candidate who passes Part A of the Second Class examination or Part A of the First Class examination before commencing the period of sea service required to qualify him to sit Part B of those examinations shall be granted a remission of three months' qualifying sea service."

Dated at Wellington, this 22nd day of August 1952.

W. S. GOOSMAN,
Minister of Marine.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 28 August 1952. These regulations are administered in the Marine Department.